

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (LODGING) NO. 21093 OF 2025

Mahendra Arun Rode And Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Atharva Date, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Shivprasad Borade, Advpcate for the Respondent-BMC.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 24th SEPTEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. We have heard the learned Advocates for the Petitioners and the Municipal Corporation.

2. It is conceded by the learned Advocate for the Municipal Corporation that the order of appointment to be issued to Petitioner Nos. 1 & 2, is pending signature of the Additional Municipal Commissioner, Eastern Suburb, since May 2024. There is no impediment in signing of the same.

3. In view of the above, we expect the signed orders of these two Petitioners to be produced before this Court on **26th September, 2025 at 3.00 p.m.**

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]